Docket No.: CDS-0028 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 11-22-2006 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Reil. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV04 Tab settings → → To the Director of the United States Patent and 103339849 ttached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): PHILIP HAGUE Name: MOTTS LLP Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No Nature of conveyance: Merger Street Address: 900 King Street Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Other _____ State: NY ZIP: 10573 City: Rye Brook Execution Date: September 21, 2006 X No Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Filing Date 29/266,159 09/15/2006 X No Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel F. Drexler 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: CANTOR COLBURN LLP ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit accounted Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 55 Griffin Road South 06-1130 City: Bloomfield ZIP: 06002 State: CT (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by dersit account)

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Daniel F. Drexler, Reg. No. 47,535

on Out

5 Now 2006

Name of Person Signing

Signature

and document:

Date ≅

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, PHILIP HAGUE (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") of 1931A South Clark Street, in the City of Chicago, County of Cook and State of Illinois 60616; have invented certain new and useful improvement(s) in:

BOTTLE

these invention(s) being further identified by Attorney Docket Number CDS-0028;

AND WHEREAS, MOTTS LLP (hereinafter referred to as "MOTTS"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 900 King Street, Rye Brook, New York 10573, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the United States and all foreign countries, in and to said invention and Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto MOTTS, the entire right, title, and interest, in and to said invention(s) in the United States and in all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and including all design, utility, revival, refiling, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, and reissue application(s) therefore; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) that may be issued upon any of said application(s) to MOTTS for the sole use and behoof of MOTTS, its successors and assigns.

I hereby warrant and covenant that I have the full and unencumbered right to sell, transfer, and assign, the interests hereby sold, transferred, and assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

I further covenant and agree that I, upon the request and at the expense of the MOTTS, its successors or assigns, will fully assist and cooperate in all matters in connection with the United States and foreign application(s) and patent(s) issuing thereon, including execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding relating to said invention(s) and improvement(s), communicate to the MOTTS all facts known me relating to such invention(s) and improvement(s) and the history thereof; and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by MOTTS, or its legal representatives, to secure, maintain, and enforce patent protection for such invention(s) and improvement(s) and for vesting title to such invention(s) and improvement(s) in MOTTS, and in particular to perfect title to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s).

I declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made

1 of 2

are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

I hereby grants MOTTS and the firm of Cantor Colburn LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the state of Connecticut.

Date: 9/21/06

Philip Hague

State of ILLINOIS

) ss.:

County of COOK

On this <u>21</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Philip Hague**, known or satisfactorily proven to me to be the person of whose name is subscribed to this instrument, who acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

9/21/06

Date

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Official Seal Ariana R Lohf Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 05/18/2010 L.S.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY FIRST CLASS MAIL (37 CFR 1.8) Applicant(s): WILLIAM EATON, ET AL.			Docket No. CDS-0028	
Applicant(s): WILLIA	WEATON, ET AL.			
Application No.	Filing Date	Examiner	Customer No.	Group Art Unit
29/266,159	09/15/2006		23413	
Invention: BOTTLE				
16.00 m. 16				
I hereby certify that this Recordation Coversheet; Assignment (Identify type of correspondence)				
(identify type of correspondence)				
is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope				
addressed to "Comn	16ex 15, 2004	O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-14	450" [37 CFR 1.8	ß(a)] on
	(Date)	Jennifer	Lepage	
(Typed or Printed Name of Person Mailing Correspondence)				
		(Sizeature of Person Mai.	ling Correspondence)	
Note: Each paper must have its own certificate of mailing.				
		2222		

P07A/REV04

PATENT REEL: 018585 FRAME: 0982